

No. 23-283

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC. AND ONEONTA ATHLETIC  
CORPORATION,

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL.

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST,  
BUSINESS, AND SPORTS LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC EDELMAN  
Professor of Law and  
Director of Sports  
Business Ethics  
Zicklin School of Business  
Baruch College  
City University of New York  
55 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10010

LISA M. GEARY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RMP LLP  
5519 Hackett Road  
Springdale, AR 72762  
(479) 443-2705  
lgeary@rmp.law

JOHN T. HOLDEN  
Associate Professor  
William S. Spears Chair in  
Business Administration  
Spears School of Business  
Oklahoma State  
University  
464 Business Building  
Stillwater, OK 74078

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. COURTS HAVE INTERPRETED THE “BUSINESS OF BASEBALL” TO ENCOMPASS WIDELY DIFFERENT THINGS. ....	3
II. THE CURT FLOOD ACT HAS RAISED MORE QUESTIONS THAN ANSWERS ABOUT THE CONTOURS OF THE BASEBALL EXEMPTION. ....	6
III. THIS CASE IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE TO CLARIFY WHETHER MLB IS ENTITLED TO A <i>PER SE</i> EXEMPTION. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX - LIST OF <i>AMICI CIRUAE</i> .....	2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	12
<i>Butterworth v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994) .....	3
<i>Cangrejeros de Santurce Baseball Club v. Liga de Beisbol Profesional de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 3:22-01341-WGY (D.P.R. Jun. 27, 2023).....	16
<i>Charles O. Finley &amp; Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	4
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Limited Partnership v. National Basketball Association</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of the Commissioner of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 7
<i>Fashion Originators Guild of America v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	11
<i>Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922).....	1, 3, 16, 17

<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	6
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	8
<i>Gardella v. Chandler</i> , 172 F.2d 402 (2d. Cir. 1949).....	14
<i>Laumann v. National Hockey League</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	4, 8, 14
<i>Major League Baseball v. Butterworth</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (N.D. Fla. 2001).....	8
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 1999) .....	7
<i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	3, 4
<i>Postema v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	4
<i>Professional Baseball Schools &amp; Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn</i> , 693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982).....	4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 26b.....	7, 15
15 U.S.C. §§ 1291-95.....	13

**Other Authorities**

<i>African-American players banned</i> , MLB.com, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n6zhp46">https://tinyurl.com/5n6zhp46</a> .....	14
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> : Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs, 34 J. SUPREME CT. HISTORY 183 (2009).....	17
AnnaMaria Andriotis, <i>Goldman's Pitch to Rich Clients: Hey, Buy a Piece of This Sports Team!</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sept. 15, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdec3bsf">https://tinyurl.com/bdec3bsf</a> .....	15
Joel Beall, <i>Why a Potential Rival League Could Ultimately Benefit the PGA Tour</i> , GOLF DIGEST (Jan. 21, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/46kmc339">https://tinyurl.com/46kmc339</a> .....	15
Murray Chass, <i>Baseball; Selig Offers His Forecast for the Game</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 28, 2001).....	10

- Marc Edelman, *Can Antitrust Law Save the Minnesota Twins? Why Commissioner Selig's Contraction Plan Was Never a Sure Deal*,  
10 SPORTS LAW. J. 45 (2003) ..... 11
- Marc Edelman & John T. Holden, *Baseball's Anticompetitive Antitrust Exemption*,  
BOSTON COLL. L. REV. (Forthcoming)..... 6, 9
- Marc Edelman & John Holden, *Monopolizing Sports Data*,  
63 WM. & MARY L. REV. 69 (2021) ..... 13
- Jessica Golden & Dominic Chu, *Saudi-Backed LIV Golf Envisions Franchises in Future*,  
*Executive Says*, CNBC (Jul. 29, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3wwm7efn> ..... 15
- Nathaniel Grow, *Defining the "Business of Baseball": A Proposed Framework for Determining the Scope of Professional Baseball's Antitrust Exemption*,  
44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 557 (2010) ..... 5
- Nathaniel Grow, *The Curiously Confounding Curt Flood Act*,  
90 TUL. L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 7
- Dan Hajducky, *Fanatics Strike Deal to Become Exclusive Licensee for MLB Cards*,  
ESPN.com (Aug. 19, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2dj2zvv5>..... 12

Major League Constitution, Art. VIII, Sec. 8, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4rp2kxsm">https://tinyurl.com/4rp2kxsm</a> .....	9
Samuel G. Mann, <i>In Name Only: How Major League Baseball's Reliance on Its Antitrust Exemption Is Hurting the Game</i> , 54 WM. & MARY L. REV. 587 (2012) (Note).....	5
Angelina Martin, <i>Fisher Claims A's Not Profitable, will Lose \$40 M This Year</i> , NBC Sports (Aug. 23, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fc5h4vx5">https://tinyurl.com/fc5h4vx5</a> .....	10
<i>Official League Data</i> , LEGAL SPORTS REPORT, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/47phxd25">https://tinyurl.com/47phxd25</a> .....	13
Wayne Parry, <i>Leagues Finally Cash in on Sports Betting by Selling Data</i> , AP NEWS (Jan. 7, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2nmyzx7t">https://tinyurl.com/2nmyzx7t</a> .....	13
Dayn Perry, <i>Rays Still Pushing for Two-City Plan with Montreal</i> , CBS Sports (Sept. 28, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ykukpva5">https://tinyurl.com/ykukpva5</a> .....	10
Hon. John Paul Stevens (Ret.), SPORTS LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, 41ST ANNUAL CONFERENCE LUNCHEON (May 15, 2015) .....	17
John T. Wolohan, <i>Major League Baseball Contraction and Antitrust Law</i> , 10 VILLANOVA SPORTS & ENT. L. J. 5 (2003).....	11
